MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 287

--proviso.

have all its equal privileges and advantages free of charge of tuition or otherwise in the same manner and to the same extent as in a free high school, provided, said town of Dresden shall vote to empower the trustees of said fund to transfer and deliver to the trustees under this charter, or their associates and successors, said fund and securities as provided in section five of this act.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 7. Samuel J. Bridge, Edward H. Barker and Charles W. Bickford, or any two of them, are hereby authorized to appoint the time and place for holding the first meeting of the trustees, by giving all the trustees personal notice thereof in writing, or by publishing a notice in some newspaper in the county of Lincoln, seven days previous to said meeting.

Sect. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1891,

Chapter 287.

An Act to amend the charter of the Penobscot Lake Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 3, ch. 33, Special Laws of 1887, amended. The word "thirty-five," in the fourth line of section three of chapter thirty-three of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and the word "fifteen" in the ninth line of said section are hereby repealed, and the words 'fifty' and 'twenty-five,' respectively, are hereby inserted in place thereof, so that as amended, said section shall read as follows:

Tolls.

'Sect. 3. The said corporation may demand and receive a toll for the passage of logs over their said dams and improvements between Penobscot lake and the gulch below on Penobscot brook, so called, of fifty cents, for each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale, and may demand and receive a toll for the passage of logs over their said dams and improvements between Dole brook pond and the mouth of Dole brook stream, and between Long pond and the mouth of Long pond stream, of twenty-five cents, per each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale; and said corporation shall have a lien upon all logs which shall pass over any of its dams and improvements for the payment of said tolls, but the logs of each particular mark shall be holden only for the tolls of such

-lien on logs, for payment of.

Снар. 288

mark, and unless such toll is paid within twenty days after such logs, or a major part of them, shall arrive at the Penobscot boom, or place of manufacture, said corporation may seize said logs and sell at public auction so many thereof as shall be necessary to pay such tolls, and costs and charges, notice of the time and place of such sale, ten days before such sale, being first given in some newspaper printed at Bangor; and when said corporation shall from tolls be reimbursed for its expenditures, and eight per cent interest thereon, the tolls shall cease.'

-when tolls

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 288.

An Act to authorize School District Number Two in Caribou to make a loan.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. School district number two in the town of Cari- School District bou is hereby authorized, after vote therefor at any annual nuthorized to or special meeting, to borrow three thousand dollars, in addition to its present indebtedness and in addition to the amount now authorized by law, to be used for the purposes of said district, and to issue such notes or bonds therefor, on such times and rates of interest as may be determined at the meeting authorizing such loan or loans.

borrow money and issue bonds.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1891.

Chapter 289.

An Act to extend the charter of the Farmington Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The time within which the Farmington Water Time for SECT. 1. Company shall put its works into actual operation, as required completion of works. by section eleven of chapter one hundred and ninety-eight of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby extended two years from the approval of this act.